## **CITY OF STRUTHERS**

## Resolution

370	22 00=	
NO.	<i>22-007</i>	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR TO REQUEST AND RECEIVE THE ADVANCE DISTRIBUTION OF REAL PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS FROM THE MAHONING COUNTY AUDITOR FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the Mahoning County Auditor will begin Real Property Tax Collections for tax year 2021 pay year 2022; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Mahoning County Auditor has advised the City of Struthers that it may request the advance payment of said collections by Resolution per Ohio Revised Code, Section 321.34.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** That the City of Struthers hereby requests the advance payment of Real Property Tax Collections due to the City of Struthers.

**SECTION 2:** That the Mayor of the City of Struthers is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the Office of the Mahoning County Auditor to secure the advance payments of 2021 Real Property Tax Collections pay year 2022.

**SECTION 3:** That it is FOUND and DETERMINED that all formal actions of this Council relating to the passage of this Resolution or adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions were made in compliance with all legal requirements, including those of section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that Resolution must be forwarded as soon as possible, and, as such, this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS9	<u>oth</u> DA	Y OF	<u>February</u>	, 2022
_Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL		chael S. Patri ESIDENT OF		
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS _	9 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	<u>February</u>	, 2022.
	_	egan R. Shor ERK OF COU		
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THI	IS <u>9<sup>th</sup></u>	_ DAY OF_	<u>February</u>	, 2022.
		therine Cerco YOR	one Miller_	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JO	OURNAL			
DATE: <u>02/17/2022-02/24/2022</u>				
Megan R. Shorthouse				

Save: Property Tax Collections 2022